

**FILED**

October 07, 2021 02:26 PM

SCT-Civ-2021-0011  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS  
DISTRICT OF ST. CROIX

---

SCT-CIV-2021-0011

---

JALANI WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS, BY  
DIRECTOR WYNNIE TESTAMARK

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

Re: Super. Ct. No. SX-20-MC-00055

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Dated: October 7, 2021

By: **Martial A. Webster, Sr., Esq.**  
Attorney for Appellant  
116 Queen Cross Street  
Frederiksted, USVI 00840  
Tel. 340-772-3555  
Email: attywebster@hotmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES</u> .....	3
<u>STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION</u> .....	4
<u>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS</u> .....	4
<u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	4-5
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	5
<u>STATEMENT OF CASE</u> .....	5-7
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u> .....	7-9
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9-16
1. Whether the lower court erred in denying Appellant’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by Person in Prison for failure to present a prima facie case for habeas corpus relief under Title 5, Section 1302 of the Virgin Islands Code.	
2. Whether trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to object to evidence or invited error critical to a finding of guilt.	
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16
<u>CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP</u> .....	17
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS AND WORD COUNT</u> .....	17
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	18

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<i>Baker v. Barbo</i> , 177 F.3d 149, 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Berry v. Morton</i> , 100 F.3d 1089, 1094 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83(1963) .....	15
<i>Donavan v. Gov’t of V.I.</i> , 2013 V.I. LEXIS 21, *6-7 (Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2013).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 466–67, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 1549, 137.....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	7
<i>Phillips v. People</i> , S. Ct. Crim. No.2007–037, 2009 WL 707182, at *3 (V.I. Mar. 12, 2009).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Gov’t</i> , 921 F. Supp. 297, 300 (D.V.I.App.Div.1996).....	5
<i>St. Thomas–St. John Bd. of Elections v. Daniel</i> , 49 V.I. 322, 329 (V.I. 2007).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	13,14
<i>Rivera-Moreno v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 61 V.I. 279, 311 (V.I. 2014).....	11
<i>Ward v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 58 V.I. 277 (V.I. 2013).....	4
<i>Williams v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 2010 WL156533 (V.I. 2010).....	4,6
<i>Williams v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 59 V.I. 1043 (V.I. 2013).....	4,7,13,14
<i>Williams v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , S. Ct. Crim. No. 2015-0006 (V.I. 2016).....	4,7,8

**STATUTES, RULES AND RESTATEMENTS**

4 V.I.C. § 32(a).....	4
5 V.I.C. §1301.....	8,10
5 V.I.C. § 1302.....	5,9,10
14 V.I.C. §19.....	13
14 V.I.C. §295(1).....	6
V.I. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	5
V.I.H.C.R. 2(a)(1).....	9,10,11
V.I.R.H.C. Rule 2(b)(5).....	11,16
V.I.R.H.C. Rule 2(b)(1).....	11
V.I.R.H.C. Rule 2(d).....	12,16
V.I.R.H.C. Rule 2(d)(1).....	11
